principals, twenty-three (23) male and ten (10) female lecturers/teachers (HPE), 

and 701 students (who were admitted through sports quota) the population of the 

study (Higher Education Department, KP, 2014-15). So, the population for the 

study comprised 33 lecturers (HPE) and 33 principals and seven hundred one 

(701) students.  

Sampling Size and Sampling 

A simple random sampling technique was used for the selection of the sample. 

Thirty-one (31) principals and thirty-one (31) lecturers (HPE) were randomly 

selected as samples. According to Krejcie & Morgan (1970), if the population is 

thirty-five (35) then a sample of thirty-two is appropriate. On the other hand, two 

hundred forty-eight (248) students were randomly selected for seven hundred one 

(701) students. According to Krejcie & Morgan (1970), if the population is seven 

hundred then two hundred-fourth eight (248) is appropriate. 

Table 1. Population  
Name 

of 

District 

No. of 

Colleges 

Lecturer 

(HPE) 

Principal 

(GC)